
Grand Ledge Downtown Development Authority 

319 Taylor Street 

Grand Ledge, Michigan 48837 


Agenda for a regular meeting to be held on 

March 14,2012 


At City Hall, 200 E. Jefferson Street at 6:00 pm 

*** Denotes item requiring action from Board 


Agenda 

1. Call the Meeting to Order 

II. Roll Call (silent by Recording Secretary) 

m. Pledge of Allegiance 

N. Audience Participation 

v. Approval ofRegular Agenda (Changes in Agenda) 

VI. *** Approval of the minutes ofFebruary 8, 2012 regular meeting enclosed 

VIII. Treasurers Report 
*** 1. Payment ofBills - enclosed 

2. Bills that the Board Approves - enclosed 
3. Financial Statement - enclosed 


*** 4. Budget for FY2013 - enclosed 


IX. Committee Reports 
1. Arts Council Meeting to be distributed 
2. Landscape Committee enclosed 

x. Old Business 

XI. New Business 
*** 1. Contract for Planting and Maintaining Flowerpots 

XII. Directors Comments 

XIII. Adjourn 

Attachments: 
1. 	 Letter to Marv Hummel Park & Recreation Commission re: Joint Jaycee Park 

Planning Committee 
2. 	 Letter to Mike Stevens, Planning Commission re: Joint Jaycee Park Planning 

Committee 



3f712012 DDA Monthly Bills 
For Payment in March 

Date Company 

2115/12 Consumers Energy 
2/15/12 
2/13/12 
3/6/12 
2/13/12 
2/13/12 

C~9 Electric & Tel Com Inc. 

Frontier 

1/4112 K & K Supply, Inc 

12/12111 Big L Corp 
219/12 , 

2/16/12 

Granger Container Servo 

1---:0.--- -----r---212£31~!Bel1@min L. Cwayna, PLLC 

2/29/12 MGM Services LLC 

-2/9i~ AeeHardware 
2/17112 

! 

2113/12 HTA Companies, Inc. 

i 

---------

--

2/17112f---------- SandbornConstruction 

------- ------

I 

t---
--- ---

Item 

301 N. Bridge St.-lights on N. Bridge Street 
113 W. Jefferson St. - Lights on S. Bridge Street 
217 N. Bridge - new ~arking lot 
River Street Parking Lot 
118 E. Jeffe rson St. 

1214 Madison St. 

I 

AmtDue 

739.29 
641.66 

78.96 
142.22 
34.57 

263.00 

--~-

Total Account 
248-170-173 

830-001 
--~

r---s30-o01 
830-001 
830-001 
830-001 
830-000 

1,899.70, 

--- --f----- ---~ 

telephone service -8()1~O04 
------ ---------

# 073738 56 bags of calcium chloride 775.60 775.60 830-001 

# 777671 5 5/4 x 6 x 10ft treated red pine for benches , 30.25 830-001 
# 77890814 5/4 x 6 x 12 ft treated red pine for benches 101.64, : 830-001 . 
# 779056 32 5/4 x 6 x 12ft treated red pine for benches; 1 D1040A 10" saw blade 265.27 830-001 

397.16 ---

one half of the cost for the dumpster at the ball field 35.42 35.42 830-001 

# 8160 workregarding easement at 215-217 N Bridge Street 247.501 247.50 802-000 

# 50 maintenance on DDA areas. Picked up mattress and two doors put in dumpster 700.00 700.00 830-001 

# A 131287 screws & bolts and router bit 30.38 830-001 
# A 132576 screws and bolts for benches 36.17 

-
'830-001 

i 66.55 

# 29617 snow plowing 4X salting 11 X and $295 credit 5,980.00 5,980.00 830-001 

! 

non construction billings for the month 10,101.93 

Construction of parking lot 494-900-902 

Change order # 3 • run sewer line from Prestons to junction 3,000.00 974-006 
Final payment for parking lot construction 20,000.00 974-006 

23,000~OO 

---

Total construction bills for the month 23,000.00-- - -

, 
-----

Total of Monthly Bills 33,101.93 

- I 



CITY OF GRAND LEDGE 	 Established 1893 

CityofGrand Ledge 

Economic Development Coordinator 319 Taylor st. 
Grand Ledge, MI 48837 

Ph: (517)622-5256 sulliv28@yahoo.com 
Fax: (517) 627-6788 

Memorandum 

To: 	 DDA Board ofDirectQrs 
Jon Bayless, City Administrator 

From: Mark Sullivan, Economic Development Coordinator 


Date: March 7, 2012 


Subject: How Bills are Paid 


In a discussion we have had with Board members the question arose as to how bills are 

paid. Therefore, we would like to clarifY the procedures. 


Debt service expenses, including Fund 394 and 396, transfer to GLAESA, Island Bridge 

expense, and the property on E River Street (248-170-173-991-000 & 995-000) are all 

paid automatically by the Treasurer when they are due. 


Salaries and Fringe Benefits are also automatically paid by the Treasurer. 


The Indirect Cost Charges are paid at the beginning of the fiscal year. 


Insurance is paid by the Treasurer as the payments are due. 


In the realm where we spend most of our time, the Property Operating Expense line item, 

the Consumers Power cost is an automatic payment to them. The dumpster we share with 

Parks & Recreation is also paid each month. 


Finally, all of the costs from the Department of Public Service are transferred via journal 

entry each month. We get a report from the DPS showing what was done and what it 

cost. 


The true expenses the DDA controls are the Fayade Program (248-170-173-960-01), the 

Capital Projects Fund (494), and the employment of various Professional Services, Legal 

Services and a number ofmaintenance programs. 


City ofthe Seven Islands 



31712012 Downtown Development Authority 

Revenue 1Expenditure Report 

March 7, 2012 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 
FUND 248 

ACCOUNT 
DESCRIPTION 

DPA TIFA SPECIAL REVENUE 

Budget 
FY2011 

NEW YEAR 
3/712012 

401.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 563,419 942,111 
374,715 

628.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,025 
662.000 RENT - PROPERTIES 9,000 3,163 
664.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 1,000 75 
634.000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0 0 
675-000 DONATIONS 0 500 

Total DDA Revenue 948,134 946,873 

Dept. 170-173 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
703.000 SALARIES 28,695 18,158 
719.000 FRINGE BENEFITS 7,036 3,917 
741.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500 288 
801-004 ADMINISTRATIVE 500 490 
802.000 LEGAL FEES 0 244 
817.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 1,060 
830.000 RENTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES 6,500 4,743 
830-001 PROPERTY OPERATING EXPENSE 130,000 77,907 
840.000 INSURANCE 6,250 4,309 
960-001 FACADE PROGRAM 20,000 20,000 
974-006 CONSTRUCTION 10,000 9,950 
991.000 DEBT - PRINCIPAL - River Street Houses 19,695 19,692 
995.000 DEBT - INTEREST - River Street Houses 8,130 6,149 
997-101 CONTRIBUTIONS TO GENERAL FUND 56,407 56,407 

293,713 223,314 
Dept. 905-906 TRANSFERS 

793.000 TRANSFER TO GLAESA 66,416 66,416 
605.000 TRANSFER TO DDA DEBT SVC FUND 365,000 365,000 
603.000 TRANSFERS TO DDA PARKING LOT DEBT 256,127 256,127 
602.000 TRANSFER TO ISLAND DEBT FUND 12,000 12,000 

Total Transfers 699,543 699,543 

Total expenditures 993,256 922,857 

Grand total net effect -45,122 24,016 



3nl2012 Downtown Development Authority 

Revenue I Expenditure Report 

March 7, 2012 

FUND 394-905-906 DEBT SERVICE - STREET SCAPE 
664.000 INTEREST 600 325 
451.000 TRANSFER FROM DDA TIF 365,000 365,000 

Total Revenue 365,600 365,325 

991.000 DEBT - PRINCIPAL 311,250 0 
995.000 DEBT - INTEREST 55,204 27,528 
998.000 DEBT - PAYING AGENT FEES 300 150 

Total expenditures 366,754 27,678 

Net effect for fund -1,154 337,648 
FUND 396-905-906 PARKING LOT BOND 

664.000 INTEREST 500 195 
451.000 TRANSFER FROM DDA TIF 256,127 256,127 

Total Revenue 256,627 256,322 

991.000 DEBT - PRINCIPAL 160,000 0 
995.000 DEBT - INTEREST 95,865 46,015 
998.000 DEBT - PAYING AGENT FEES 250 40 

Total expenditures 256,115 46,055 

Net effect for fund 512 210,267 

FUND 494 DDA CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
DEPT 900-901 REVENUE 

665-001 INTEREST 0 714 

DEPT. 900-902 
665-001 INTEREST 0 150 

REVENUES 0 864 
EXPENDITURES 

DEPT 900-901 EXPENSES 
817-000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 350 

974.006 CONSTRUCTION 0 70,392 
974.999 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 0 12,580 

Total expenditures 0 83,322 

Net effect for fund 0 (82,458! 



3n12012 Downtown Development Authority 

Ba.l~mce Sheet as of March 7, 2012 

Assets 
Cash 

Total Assets 

Fund 
248 

75,153 
75,153 

Fund 
394 

363,605 
363,605 

Fund 
396 

213,734 
213,734 

Fund 
494 

638,589 
638,589 

Total 

1,291,081 
1,291,081 

Reserves & Fund Balance 
Fund Balance 

Change in Fund Balance 
51,137 
24,016 
75,153 

25,957 
337,648 
363,605 

3,467 
210,267 
213,734 

721,047 
-82,458 
638,589 

801,608 
489,473 

1,291,081 

Total Liabilites & Balances 75,153 363,605 213,734 638,589 1,291,081 

Total Cash less Funds 394 & 396 713,742 



31712012 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
Budget Proposal for FY 2013 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 
FUND 248 

ACCOUNT 
DESCRIPTION 

DDA TIFA SPECIAL REVENUE 

Budget 
FY2012 

Budget 
FY2013 

401.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 938,134 926,068 
628.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE o o 
665.001 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 1,000 250 
665.003 RENT - PROPERTIES 9,000 o 
675-000 DONATIONS o o 

Total DDA Revenue 948,134 926,318 

Dept. 170·173 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
703.000 
719.000 
741.000 
797.000 
802.000 
817.000 
830.000 
830.001 
840.000 
962.000 
991.000 
995.000 
974-006 
896.000 

Dept. 905·906 
999.206 
999.394 
999.396 
999.397 
999.494 

SALARIES 
FRINGE BENEFITS 
OPERATING SUPPLIES 
ADMINISTRATIVE 
LEGAL FEES 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
RENTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES 
PROPERTY OPERATING EXPENSE 
INSURANCE 
FACADE PROGRAM 
DEBT-PRINCIPAL 
DEBT·INTEREST 
CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRIBUTIONS TO GENERAL FUND 

TRANSFERS 
TRANSFER TO GLAESA 
TRANSFER TO DDA DEBT SVC FUND 
TRANSFER TO DDA PARKING DEBT SVC FUND 
TRANSFER TO ISLAND DEBT FUND 
TRANSFER TO DDA CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Total Transfers 


Total expenditures 

Total net effect for Fund 248 


28,695 
7,036 

500 
500 

o 
o 

6,500 
130,000 

6,250 
20,000 
19,695 
8,130 

10,000 
56,407 

28,695 
7,036 

500 
500 
300 
300 

o 
130,000 

4,125 
o 
o 
o 
o 

112,153 
293,713 283,609 

66,416 66,416 
365,000 605,650 
256,127 o 

12,000 12,000 
o o 

699,543 684,066 

993,256 967,675 
-45,122 -41,357 

FUND 394·905-906 DEBT SERVICE· STREET SCAPE 
655.001 INTEREST 
699.248 TRANSFER FROM DDATIF 

Total Revenue 

991.000 DEBT - PRINCIPAL 
995.000 DEBT - INTEREST 
998.000 DEBT - PAYING AGENT FEES 

600 
365,000 605,650 
365,600 605,650 

311,250 497,345 
55,204 108,305 

300 550 
Total expenditures 366,754 606,200 

Net effect for fund 394 -1,154 (550) 
FUND 494 DDA CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

DEPT 900-901 REVENUE 
665-001 INTEREST o o 

DEPT. 900·902 
665-001 INTEREST o o 

Total expenditures o o 
EXPENDITURES 
DEPT 900-901 EXPENSES 

974.006 CONSTRUCTION 50,000 
974.999 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 0 0 

Total expenditures ___----:O,----.:50::-,'"=oo-=:O~ 
Nete~forfund=======0==~(5~0~,00~0~) 

Total Effect for Department (41,907) 

NOTES 
Budget does not reflect the sale of 214 Madison St. 
other than rent income and maintenance expense 

2 Debt service for River St. houses has been 
included in Fund 394 

3 Fund 494 dollars are for Jaycee Park boat ramp 
4 No fayade grants are antiCipated 



Downtown Development Authority 

Arts Council 


March 6,2012,5:00 p.m. 

City Hall 

Minutes 


1. 	 Chainnan Fredericks called the meeting to order at 5:22 p.m. Those in attendance were 
Michael Fredericks, Courtney Millbrook, Shawn VanSteeland, Melanie May, and 
Assistant City Administrator Amee King. 

2. 	 Audience Participation 

3. 	 Minutes from January 24,2012 meeting. The Council approved the minutes as presented. 

4. 	 Music in the Park Series - The Council reviewed the contribution list. Currently there is 
$2,350 committed funds towards the goal of $5,000. Ms. King will update the list to 
include Aestera (Courtney), McDonalds (Melanie), Edward Jones (Amee), Inspired Green 
(Michael). Any no answers will be highlighted in red so we can track results year to year. 
The Council will continue to seek funding with an internal deadline of March 31 5t to 
reach the funding goal. Members should continue to update contribution list on Google 
Docs so everyone can view and monitor. 

5. 	 Other Business - Chainnan Fredericks indicated that he would like to have a sub 
committee for grant writing/infonnation. Courtney Millbrook will chair the sub 
committee, and Mike Fredericks will serve on the Committee. We will need one more 
person. The goal of this sub committee is to look into possible grants through the 
Michigan Humanities Council and other sources to see where that funding would fit into 
the Art Councils overall goals. Grant writing will not be completed for 
individuals/groups, however we can assist. 

The Council would like to add the following into Google Docs as possible fund raising 
ideas and/or ideas for additional festivals/events in the community: 

• 	 Film Festival 
• 	 DaddylDaughter Dance and/or Mother/Son Dance - possibly at Opera House. 

Which could include a photographer to take pictures and punch and cookies. Mrs. 
King will check with school system to see if there are conflicts with similar school 
activities. 

• 	 Halloween party/dance - This could be for kids and/or adults. 
• 	 Easter Egg Hunt - Opera House or Park. 
• 	 Possible survey on line to ask the community what they would like to see. 



Ms. Millbrook suggested adding in Arts & Culture into the Mission Statement. 

Mr. Fredericks volunteered to be the Arts Council Media Coordinator. There was 
discussion about adding another Facebook page or using existing pages. This item will 
need further review. 

6. 	 The meeting was adjourned at 7:16 p.m. The next meeting will be April 16 at 5:00 p.m. 
The Council will hold a meeting in May and invite input from the community. 

Transcribed and submitted by: 

AmeeKing 
Assistant City Administrator 



CITY OF GRAND LEDGE 	 Established 1893 

City ofGrand Ledge 

Economic Development Coordinator 319 Taylor St. 
Grand Ledge, MI 48837 

Ph: (517)622-5256 sulliv28@yahoo.com 
Fax: (517) 627-6788 

Memorandum 

To: 	 DDA Landscape Committee 
DDA Board ofDirectors 
Jon Bayless, City Administrator 

From: 	 Mark Sullivan, Economic Development Coordinator 

Date: 	 March 8, 2012 

Subject: 	 Meeting ofthe Landscape Committee 

At 2:00 pm on March 7, 2011 the Landscape Committee met at the City Hall Annex. Those 
present: Terrance Augustine and Jason Barclay. Also present: Mark Sullivan 

Flower Pot Planting & Maintenance 

Discussion: There was a discussion regarding who would take care ofthe flowerpots this 
year. Last year the contract was bid out and MGM Services was low bidder and they 
handled the pots last year. Mr. Barclay indicated that they did a good job. When asked 
about other companies, Mr. Sullivan informed the Committee that Dible-Glasser 
Landscaping had the contract for a number ofyears. Several years ago the Board tried to 
have the businesses located near the pots maintain them, but it did not work out. 

The Committee was informed that MGM has a contract that will run until next winter. 
Mr. Augustine indicated that it might be better to have one party do all of the landscaping 
tasks for the downtown. We could include the flowerpots into that contract. Mr. Sullivan 
stated that the main expense would be the purchase of flowers in the spring. Throughout 
the rest of the growing season the maintenance of the pots would just be added to the 
maintenance of the other vegetation. 

Action: The Committee recommends that we obtain a price from MGM, and if it is in line 
with last years cost we add the maintenance of the flowerpots to their contract. 

Future Action: The Committee also recommends that when the maintenance contract is 
put out to bid this year maintaining the flowerpots be included in that contract. 

City ofthe Seven Islands 



General Maintenance Issues 

Mr. Sullivan infonned that Committee that he is putting together a list ofall ofthe 
maintenance and annual activities required by the Board. This list is being set up by 
seasons. As many ofthese activities as possible will be incorporated into a maintenance 
contract. Some ofthem are not strictly landscape issues, such as having the limestone 
caps checked each year for stability and damage. 

Mr. Augustine wanted to do something about improving the appearance ofthe sand lot. 
Unfortunately, due to the variety ofuses ofthe lot it is difficult to detennine what can be 
done. He hopes that a more suitable location on River Street will be available some day. 
He added that perhaps we could provide some benches and flowerpots to the lot. Mr. 
Sullivan questioned ifa concrete sidewalk to replace the asphalt sidewalk would be worth 
doing. Mr. Barclay concurred with Mr. Augustine's remarks. 

Meeting Adjourned at 2:30 pm 

Respectively submitted by Mark Sullivan 



CITY OF GRAND LEDGE Established 1893 

Economic Development Coordinator 319 Taylor St. 
Grand Ledge, MI 48837 

Ph: (517)622-5256 sulliv28@yahoo.com 
Fax: (517) 627-6788 

February 15,2012 

Marv Hummel, Chairperson 
Parks & Recreation Commission 
200 E. Jefferson Street 
Grand Ledge, MI 48837 

Subject: Development ofJaycee Park 

Dear Mr. Hummel: 

At the February 8, 2012 meeting ofthe Downtown Development Authority (DDA) a discussion 
took place regarding the improvements to the boat ramp, and a suggested financial contribution. 
During this discussion it was stated that the Planning Commission and the Parks & Recreation 
Commission are planning to establish a joirit Committee to develop a Master Plan for the future 
development of the Park all the way up to the Opera House. As you are aware, the DDA owns 
the property where the houses were removed between the Opera House and Jaycee Park. 

It was further stated that both the Planning Commission and the Parks & Recreation Commission 
wanted the DDA to be a part ofthe new Committee for developing the Park. Based upon this 
information we would like to inform both Commissions that the DDA is interested in taking part 
in this Committee. As such, we would like to present the following DDA Board Members for 
inclusion in the Committee: 

Bruce MacDowell, Chairman 

Robert Brown, Secretary 

Dave Jonas, Member 


Amee King, the Assistant City Administrator, will have addresses and phone numbers on these 
individuals. 

We are looking forward to taking part in this important project, and we are pleased at the 
inclusive nature of the two Commissions and their desire to include the DDA. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact myself ofAmee King. 

Sincerely, 

~,~
ark Sullivan, Executive Director 

Cc: DDA Board ofDirectors 

City ofthe Seven Islands 



CITY OF GRAND LEDGE Established 1893 

City ofGrand Ledge 

Economic Development Coordinator 319 Taylor St. 
Grand Ledge, MI 48837 

Ph: (517)622-5256 sulliv28@yahoo.com 
Fax: (517) 627-6788 

February 15, 2012 

Mike Stevens, Chairperson 
Grand Ledge Planning Commission 
200 E. Jefferson Street 
Grand Ledge, MI 48837 

Subject: Development ofJaycee Park 

Dear Mr. Stevens: 

At the February 8, 2012 meeting ofthe Downtown Development Authority (DDA) a discussion 
took place regarding the improvements to the boat ramp, and a suggested financial contribution. 
During this discussion it was stated that the Planning Commission and the Parks & Recreation 
Commission are planning to establish ajoint Committee to develop a Master Plan for the future 
development ofthe Park all the way up to the Opera House. As you are aware, the DDA owns 
the property where the houses were removed between the Opera House and Jaycee Park. 

It was further stated that both the Planning Commission and the Parks & Recreation Commission 
wanted the DDA to be a part ofthe new Committee for developing the Park. Based upon this 
information we would like to inform both Commissions that the DDA is interested in taking part 
in this Committee. As such, we would like to present the following DDA Board Members for 
inclusion in the Committee: 

Bruce MacDowell, Chairman 
Robert Brown, Secretary 
Dave Jonas, Member 

Amee King, the Assistant City Administrator, will have addresses and phone numbers on these 
individuals. 

We are looking forward to taking part in this important project, and we are pleased at the 
inclusive nature ofthe two Commissions and their desire to include the DDA. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact myself ofAmee King. 

Sincerely, 

7~ecutiveDirector 

Cc: DDA Board ofDirectors 

City ofthe Seven Islands 


